are reasonable.  They are not necessarily indicative of our consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have occurred had the
Transaction taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future consolidated financial position or results of operations.
Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of OshKosh’s financial statements to conform to the presentation used in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.  In addition to reviewing valuation assumptions, the Company is still in the process of accumulating the
financial data as of July 14, 2005 required to complete the valuations.  Such valuations are expected to be completed prior to filing the Company’s third
quarter Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET
AS OF APRIL 2, 2005
(dollars in thousands)

  Carter’s, Inc.

OshKosh
B’Gosh, Inc.

Refinancing
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 36,548 $ 5,575 $ 350,085 (1) $ (319,794)(6) $ 42,678

   (5,120)(1)

   (14,015)(2)

   (10,601)(3)

Investments   25,400   25,400

Accounts receivable, net  75,806 15,725   91,531

Inventories, net  106,842 54,086   17,476 (6) 178,404

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  5,647 10,070   15,717

Deferred income taxes  10,950 6,950   17,900

Total current assets  235,793 117,806 320,349 (302,318) 371,630

Property, plant, and equipment, net  51,155 27,642   1,103 (6) 79,900

Tradename  220,233   102,000 (6) 322,233

Licensing agreements   19,100 (6) 19,100

Leasehold interests   1,833 (6) 1,833

Cost in excess of fair value of net assets
acquired  139,282   151,349 (6) 290,631

Deferred debt issuance costs, net  5,287   9,502 (3)   9,772

   (5,017)(4)

Non-current deferred income taxes   1,350   1,350

Other assets  2,260 5,161   7,421

Total assets  $ 654,010 $ 151,959 $ 324,834 $ (26,933) $ 1,103,870

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 521   $ (368)(1)   $ 5,153

   5,000 (1)

Accounts payable  18,111 $ 10,922   29,033

Other current liabilities  35,089 28,875 (5,120)(1) $ 15,665 (6) 66,345

   (5,536)(2)

   (434)(3)

   (1,982)(4)

   (212)(5)

Total current liabilities  53,721 39,797 (8,652) 15,665 100,531

Long-term debt  163,870   345,453 (1)   509,860

   537 (5)

Deferred income taxes  83,597   40,290 (6) 130,166

   6,903 (6)

   436 (6)

   7,545 (6)

   724 (6)

   (7,768)(6)

   (1,561)(6)

Other long-term liabilities  9,802 15,043   3,952 (6) 32,797

   4,000 (6)

Total liabilities  310,990 54,840 337,338 70,186 773,354

Total stockholders’ equity  343,020 97,119 (8,479)(2) (97,119)(7) 330,516

   (665)(3)

   (3,035)(4)

   (325)(5)

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity  $ 654,010 $ 151,959 $ 324,834 $ (26,933) $ 1,103,870

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the estimated purchase price, including transaction costs, of approximately

$319.8 million for OshKosh as follows ($000):

Common stock

$ 307,356

Payments to vested options holders

4,789

Subtotal

312,145

Transaction expenses paid at closing

6,249

Transaction expenses paid prior and subsequent to closing

1,400

Total purchase price

$ 319,794